OFFICE OF THE SUB DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE, SUNDER NAGAR, DISTT, MANDI

No. SDM/SNR/O.Kgo/2023-2158-67 Dated: Sunder Nagar, the 17th August, 2023

<u>"OFFICE ORDER"</u>

Whereas, there was heavy rainfall between 12th to 14th August, 2023 in the region due to which many roads have been blocked any many incidents of frequent landslides have been reported.

Whereas, under the such circumstances the movement of staff/school/college children/trainee etc. may not be safe and is required to be restricted.

Therefore, in pursuance of letter No. EDN-H(21)A(3)06-2020-V-Vol-III dated 16.07.2023 of the Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh and section 34 of Disaster Management Act, 2005 in order to ensure safety and security of students and employees, it is hereby ordered that all Government/Private Educational Institutions/Colleges/Schools/Vocational Training Centres/Aanganwadi shall remain close on 18th August, 2023 in Sub Division Sunder Nagar, District Mandi. The heads of these institutions shall ensure strict compliance of the above said orders being the matter of public safety.

(Amar Negi, HAS) Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sunder Nagar, District Mandi H.P

Dated: 17th August, 2023

Endst. No. As above/- 2158-67 Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The Secretary Education to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla for information please.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Mandi, District Mandi for information please.
- 3. The Superintendent of Police Mandi, District Mandi for information please.
- 4. The Director of Higher Education and Elementary Education Shimla for information please.
- 5. The Deputy Director (Higher Education) and Deputy Director (Elementary Education) Mandi for information and necessary action.
- 6. All the Principals (College and Schools), Headmaster Govt. / Private Senior Secondary/ Higher/Middle/ Primary Schools of Sub Division Sunder Nagar for compliance.
- 7. The APRO Sunder Nagar for vide publicity.

(Amar Negi, HAS) Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sunder Nagar, District Mandi H.P